MMRF5014H
1
RF Device Data
NXP Semiconductors
RF Power GaN Transistor
This 125 W CW RF power transistor is optimized for wideband operation up to
2700 MHz and includes input matching for extended bandwidth performance.
With its high gain and high ruggedness, this device is ideally suited for CW,

Q1
C10* C11*
C6
C7*
C8*
C12*
C13*
C14* C15*
C16*
D77847
+
C9
Rev. 0
Table 6. MMRF5014H Wideband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 500–2500 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C5, C7 33 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B330JT500XT ATC
C2 0.4 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B0R4BT500XT ATC
C3 2.2 F, 16 V Tantalum Capacitor T491A225K016AT Kemet
C4, C8 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B102JT50XT ATC
C6 220 F, 50 V Electrolytic Capacitor EEV-HA1H221P Panasonic-ECG
C9 2.2 F Chip Capacitor HMK432B7225KM-T Taiyo Yuden
C10, C11 0.8 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B0R8BT500XT ATC
C12, C13 9.1 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B9R1BT500XT ATC
C14, C16 0.5 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B0R5BT500XT ATC
C15 0.2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B0R2BT500XT ATC
D1 LED Green Diffused 1206, SMD LGN971-KN-1 OSRAM
L1 33 nH Inductor 1812SMS-33NJLC Coilcraft
L2 17.5 nH Inductor, 5 Turns GA3095-ALC Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power GaN Transistor MMRF5014H NXP

T1
B1
Detail BB 2X
See
Detail BB
Section AA
Section AA
T2
MMRF5014H
7
RF Device Data
NXP Semiconductors
Table 7. MMRF5014H Wideband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 200–2500 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2 Ferrite Beads T22-6 Micro Metals
C1 56 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B560JT500XT ATC
C2 75 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B750JT500XT ATC
C3 1.6 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B1R6BT500XT ATC
C4 6.8 F Chip Capacitor C4532X7R1H685K TDK
C5, C8, C9, C11 0.015 F Chip Capacitors GRM319R72A153KA01D Murata
C6, C12 5.6 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B5R6BT500XT ATC
C7, C10 1 F Chip Capacitors GRM31CR72A105KAO1L Murata
C13 1.4 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B1R4BT500XT ATC
C14 220 F, 100 V Electrolytic Capacitor EEV-FK2A221M Panasonic-ECG
C15, C17 0.9 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B0R9BT500XT ATC
C16 47 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B470JT500XT ATC
L1 12.5 nH Inductor, 4 Turns A04TJLC Coilcraft
L2 22 nH Inductor 1812SMS-22NJLC Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power GaN Transistor MMRF5014H NXP
R1, R2 10 , 3/4 W Chip Resistors CRCW201010R0FKEF Vishay

C9*
R1
R2
R3 R4 R5
C1
C2
C3 C4
C5 C6 C7
C8
Q1
L1
L2
D1
Table 8. MMRF5014H Wideband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 1300–1900 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 18 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600S180CT250XT ATC
C2 2.2 F Tantalum Capacitor T491A225K016AT Kemet
C3, C6 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B102JT50XT ATC
C4, C5 33 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B330JT500XT ATC
C7 2.2 F Chip Capacitor HMK432B7225KM-T Taiyo Tuden

A
C14 C7
C8 C12
C2 C3
R1
C1
C4 C5 C13 C9
C11
C6
C10
VDDVGG
D65152
R2
Table 9. MMRF5014H Narrowband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 2500 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 3.9 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F3R9BT250XT ATC
C2, C3, C4, C5, C6 12 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F120JT250XT ATC
C7, C14 4.7 F Chip Capacitors C4532X7R1H475K200KB TDK
C8 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM319R72A104KA01D Murata
C9 1.0 F Chip Capacitor GRM32CR72A105KA35L Murata
C10 220 F, 100 V Electrolytic Capacitor EEV-FK2A221M Panasonic-ECG
C11 1 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F1R0BT250XT ATC
C12, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC800B102JT50XT ATC
R1 56 , 1/4 W Chip Resistor CRCW120656R0FKEA Vishay
R2 0 , 5 A Chip Resistor CRCW12100000Z0EA Vishay
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 0.030, r = 3.66 D65152 MTL